

GAHC020001232024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : WP(C)/42/2024**

M/S H. PUJOK AND SONS  
BEARING NCSU REGD. NO. 1219AND NPWD REGD. NO. 338  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR SHRI. H. PUJOK KONYAK  
S/O HONGNAO  
P/R OF MON, NAGALAND

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND  
2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
NAGALAND  
TOURISM DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE DIRECTOR  
DIRECTORATE OF TOURISM  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR (CSS)  
DIRECTORATE OF TOURISM  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
TOURISM DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

6:THE FINANCE COMMISSIONER  
FINANCE DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : SENTIYANGER

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GOVT ADV NL

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : 21-03-2024**

Heard Ms. V. Anne Therie, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Moa Imchen, learned Senior Government Advocate for all the respondents.

It is the case of the petitioner that by an Work Order dated 10.02.2014, the petitioner was awarded a contract-work, "Construction of Open-Air-Theatre with Green Room and Toilet Facility at Jakphang" for a contractual amount of Rs. 33.02 lakhs (Rupees thirty three lakhs two thousand only). Accordingly, the petitioner after receipt of the Work Order, proceeded to execute the contract-work and completed the contract-work in the year 2017. The grievance of the petitioner is to the effect that the petitioner has only been disbursed an advance amount of Rs. 14,35,632/- (Rupees fourteen lakhs thirty five thousand six hundred and thirty two only) till date, despite completion of the contract work far back in the year 2017. Seeking a direction to the respondent authorities to disburse the outstanding amount of Rs. 18,66,368/- (Rupees eighteen lakhs sixty six thousand three hundred and sixty eight only), the petitioner has preferred the instant petition.

Issue notice, returnable in 4 (four) weeks.

As Mr. Moa Imchen, learned Senior Government Advocate has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of all the respondents, issuance of formal notice stands dispensed with. Ms. V. Anne Therie, learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish extra copies of the

writ petition along with the annexures, to Mr. Moa Imchen within a period of 3 (three) working days from today.

List the case after 4 (four) weeks.

Sd/-  
**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**